
 
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
 
Meeting: CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Bradley Road, Trowbridge 

Date: Tuesday 26 July 2011 

Time: 1.30 pm or on the rising of Cabinet, whichever is later 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 713058 or email 
chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr John Noeken 
Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe 
Cllr Jane Scott OBE (Chairman) 
 

Cllr Toby Sturgis 
Cllr John Thomson 
 

 

 



 
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

Part I 

Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2.   Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet Capital 
Assets Committee meeting held on 14 June 2011. 

 

3.   Chairman's Announcements  

 

4.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5.   Policy for the Transfer of Community Assets (Pages 5 - 12) 

  
 
To consider the attached report of the Head of Strategic Property Services, 
regarding proposals for a revised Community Asset Transfer Policy. 

 

6.   Mechanical & Electrical Servicing Contracts (Pages 13 - 20) 

 To consider the attached report of the Head of Strategic Property Services, 
regarding proposals to delegate to the Director, Resources, to award contracts 
for future mechanical and electrical servicing of Council buildings.  

 

7.   Corsham Mansion House & Library (Pages 21 - 36) 

 To consider the attached report of the Programme Director – Transformation, 
ICT and Information Management – regarding the proposed disposal of 
Corsham Mansion House and Corsham Library.  



 

8.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business that the Chair agrees to consider as a matter of 
urgency. 

 

Part II 

Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be discussed 

 None 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 14 JUNE 2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM A - COUNCIL OFFICES, MONKTON 
PARK, CHIPPENHAM. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Jane Scott OBE (Chair) and 
Cllr Toby Sturgis 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE, Cllr Alan Macrae and Cllr Jeff Osborn 
 
  

 
36. Apologies 

 
There were no Apologies for Absence. 
 
 

37. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 
 

38. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman announced an additional meeting of the Cabinet Capital Assets 
Committee to be held at 1.30 pm on Tuesday 26 July at City Hall, Malthouse 
Lane, Salisbury, in order to consider matters arising. 
 
 

39. Declarations of interest 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

40. Capital Budget Monitoring 2010/11 Outturn Report 
 
The Chief Accountant, Resources, introduced the report and summarised the 
recommendations made. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the final position of the 2010/11 Capital 
Budget, including the final underspend and proposed changes to 
reprogramming of the Capital programme. 
 
Following discussion regarding the points raised and recommendations made in 
the officer’s report, it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To note the final outturn position of the 2010/11 Capital programme. 
 
b. Note the budget changes in section 1 and 2 of Appendix B of the 

report. 
 

c. Approve the reprogramming of schemes as detailed in Appendix A 
of the report. 

 
 

41. Castledown Business Park, Ludgershall 
 
The Service Director, Economy & Enterprise, introduced the report and 
summarised the recommendations made. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the update received from the South West 
Regional Development Agency regarding ownership of the land set out in 
Phase 1 of the proposals, and it was confirmed that Wiltshire Council owns the 
leasehold to this site on a protected basis. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development 
Control questioned the status of a Section 106 agreement on the development 
of the land and it was confirmed that this had been secured, in addition to 
Wiltshire Council retaining land use restrictions on the development of the site 
to uses B1, B2 and B8 of the Use Classes Order. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Development and Spatial Planning noted 
the advantageous nature of developing the site, noting the above Member’s 
observation on the complex nature of the development agreement, in cementing 
good relations with the Ministry of Defence. 
 
The Service Director, Economy & Enterprise advised Members that costs were 
to be recovered over 10-15 years with the development of the site, and that the 
proposals had been cleared by the Regional Development Agency and the 
Council’s legal advisors. 

Page 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

The Leader raised a question in respect of the potential use of part of the site by 
Castledown Academy. It was confirmed that this remained a valid option subject 
to planning being achieved. The proposed purchase cost of the site was 
discussed in respect of the business case for acquiring the site, along with the 
previous comments, and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To acquire the 17.75 hectares (31.1 acres) of land at Castledown Business 
Park, Ludgershall, for a net sum of up to £180,000 on terms set out in the 
Council offer. 
 
 

42. Urgent items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 1.50 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 713058, e-mail chris.marsh@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



       
WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
     
CABINET (CAPITAL ASSETS) COMMITTEE      
26 July 2011 
 

 
Subject:   Policy for the Transfer of Community Assets 
 
Cabinet Member: Toby Sturgis – Waste, Property and Environment 
 
Key Decision: Yes 
 

 
Purpose 
 
1.  To request that members confirm the Council’s policy in respect of the 

Transfer of Community Assets. 
 
 
Background 
 
2. The Community Asset Transfer Policy was approved by Cabinet on 15th 

December 2009.  It set out a framework whereby all properties declared 
surplus by the Council would be subject to consultation with Area Board 
members.   There were three main strands: 

 

• Area Board Members should be pro-active in identifying priority 
community projects to ascertain whether the Council can assist 
delivery of that project through asset transfer; 

• There should be some tangible benefit to the community with the 
transfer being a specific catalyst to achieve a specific objective. 

• To make the process quick and easy, through the use of short-form 
templates and applying standard transfer documents as far as 
possible. 

 
3. Cabinet resolved on 14th September 2010 to apply a further clarification to 

the process, by proposing a distinction between strategic and non-
strategic property sales recognising the need to streamline the process to 
reflect the volume of sales expected through the Workplace 
Transformation Programme and the Corporate Plan.  A strategic property 
is defined as having a value in excess of £250k, or if it has been identified 
to fund a st
[...]
n evaluating Category 1 applications as 
determined in paragraph 16. 

 
34. There may be other financial and legal issues connected with some 

specific proposals but these will be dealt with as part of the individual 
assessment of each case. 

 
35. Since its introduction in December 2009 a high number of applications and 

pre-application requests have been received.  This has thus far placed an 
unfunded revenue pressure on Strategic Property Services and Legal 
Services.  The Council’s Section 151 Officer has confirmed that the 
Council’s internal staffing costs in Property and Legal Services associated 
with applications under this policy are able to be legitimately recovered 
from Capital Receipts.  This will enable resource to be dedicated to the 
operation of this policy and would enable applications to be dealt with 
more pro-actively than has been possible until now. 

 
36. Members are asked to note that since its introduction a backlog of 

requests has built up.  This backlog will take some time to clear, but the 
above described policy and process will enable applications to be dealt 
with more swiftly in future. 

 
Conclusions 
 
37. This paper proposes a number of amendments to the Community Asset 

Transfer policy that are intended to improve the speed and clarity with 
which applications are dealt. 

 
38. The implications of implementing the changes are considered to be 

minimal on applicants to the process, but will assist officers in progressing 
straight forward applications with a minimum of delay. 

 
39. Further guidance will be developed to ensure that all parties involved in 

transfers are clear of the policy, its implementation and the roles and 
responsibilities of those involved. 

 
 
Proposal 
 
40. That the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee approves the above 

approach to the transfer of community assets. 
 
41. That Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee approves the following 

delegations of authority under this policy: 
 

Page 10



a) Decisions related to Category 2 applications under the policy are 
delegated to Area Boards; 
b) Decisions related to Category 3 applications under the policy are 
delegated to the Director Of Transformation & Resources following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member, Property and Development 
Control; 

 
42. That a plan for communication of this decision be developed in 

conjunction with Democratic Services, Area Board Team and 
Communications, together with the development of an improved guidance 
document to support all parties involved in the process. 

 
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
43.  To ensure that the Community Asset Transfer policy continues to be 

deliverable and that the policy remains relevant to the Council’s objectives 
in line with the Business Plan, and evolving work related to building 
resilient communities. 

 
 
Dr Carlton Brand 
Director of Transformation & Resources 
 

Report Author:  
Neil Ward 
Head of Strategic Property Services 
Tel.  01225 713298 
 
Date of report: 
4th July 2011 
 
Background Papers 
 
The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of 
this report: 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
None 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Wiltshire Council 
     
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee 
26 July 2011 
 

 

Subject:   Award of Mechanical and Electrical (M&E) Servicing Contracts 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Noeken – Resources 

 

Key Decision:  No 

 
 

 

Executive Summary 

As part of the Council’s Procurement and Commissioning Programme, Strategic 
Property Services are in the process of rationalising its existing contractual 
arrangements for the management and maintenance of its buildings.  Cabinet 
approved the award of a Building Term Maintenance Contract on 24th May 2011, and 
work has subsequently been focussed on progressing the procurement of 

[...]
 10% of contract values will be achieved 
through economies of scale by letting the M&E Servicing Contracts as a small 
number of bundled packages of services.  On a baseline revenue spend of £1.25 
million, saving of the order of £125,000 per annum are anticipated, which equates to 
£10,400 per month.  These savings will be captured by the Procurement and 
Commissioning Programme, and a benefit tracking process will be put in place to 
confirm that savings achieved match those expected. 

This current exercise captures the majority of the Councils revenue spend on 
servicing of M&E plant and equipment, but a further exercise will follow on smaller 
packages of services, where the nature of the work is more piecemeal, and the 
savings and other benefits are expected to be of a smaller scale. 

 
 

 
Proposal 

That the Corporate Director, Resources be given delegated authority to award M&E 
Servicing Contracts following the satisfactory conclusion of the formal tendering process 
that is currently underway. 

 

 
 

 
Reason for Proposal  
 

To put in place means to maintain Mechanical and Electrical installations within the 
Council's premises following the expiry of the existing M&E Servicing contracts. 

 

 
 

 
Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director – Department of Transformation and Resources 
 

Page 14



 

  

Wiltshire Council 
     
Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee 
26 July 2011 
 

 

Subject:   Award of Mechanical and Electrical (M&E) Servicing Contracts 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor John Noeken – Resources 

 

Key Decision:  No 

 
 
 

Purpose of Report 

1. To seek delegated authority for the Corporate Director Resources to award M&E 
Servicing contracts on satisfactory completion of the formal two-stage tendering 
process. 

 

Background 

2. The Council is responsible for maintaining over 900 non-residential premises 
throughout the County comprising school buildings, school caretakers’ 
accommodation, administration buildings, registry offic
[...]
avings achieved match those expected. 

 

 

Page 19



 

  

Legal Implications 

30. Legal Implications are included within the main body of the report.  

 

Conclusion 

31. It is recommended that the Director of Resources be delegated authority to 
award the M&E Servicing Contracts following satisfactory conclusion of the 
formal tendering process that is currently underway. 

 

Carlton Brand 
Corporate Director – Transformation and Resources 

Report Author: 

Neil Ward, Head of Strategic Property Service 

Background Papers: 

The following unpublished documents have been relied on in the preparation of this 
Report: None 

Appendices None 

 

Page 20



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
     
CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE      
  
26 JULY 2011 
 

 
Subject:   CORSHAM MANSION HOUSE AND LIBRARY 
 
Cabinet member:  STUART WHEELER 
 
Key Decision: No 
 

 

Executive Summary 
 
The Council is proposing to construct an Operational Campus in Corsham, 
following which the Mansion House and Library will become surplus to 
requirements. 
A local company, Hadston, wishes to acquire the property for community 
purposes and is prepared to pay open market value reflecting alternative 
commercial uses. 
 
Members are invited to consider whether the community benefits proposed 
warrant an ‘off-market’ sale 
 

 

Proposal(s) 
 
To sell the Mansion House and Library at Pickwick Road Corsham to 
Hadston, or its nominated charitable trust, for community purposes at a price 
that reflects open market value for alternative uses, subject to officers being 
satisfied that the proposals are fully funded.  
 

 

Reason for Proposal 
 
To provide community benefits whilst ensuring that the Council receives 
market value for the property. 
 

 

Mark Stone 
 
Programme Director – Transformation, ICT and Information Management 
 

 

Agenda Item 7

Page 21



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
     
CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE      
  
26 JULY 2011 
 

 
Subject:   CORSHAM MANSION HOUSE AND LIBRARY 
 
[...]
ue for the property it is 

considered that the obligation to get the best price possible is satisfied. 
 

Options Considered 
 
20. The Council could reject the request from Hadston to acquire the building.  
 
21.       The community benefits that the company is proposing are unlikely to be 

achieved, the Council would have a continuing maintenance liability for 
this Listed building, and the level of capital receipt on the future sale would 
be uncertain 

 
Conclusions 
 
22. That the Council should dispose of the Mansion House and Library at 

Pickwick Road Corsham to Hadston or its nominated charitable trust. 
 
Proposal 
 
To sell the Mansion House and Library at Pickwick Road Corsham to 
Hadston, or its nominated charitable trust, for community purposes at a 
price that reflects open market value for alternative uses, subject to 
officers being satisfied that the proposals are fully funded.  
 
Reason for Proposal 
 
23.  To provide community benefits whilst ensuring that the Council receives 

market value for the property. 
 
Mark Stone 
 
Programme Director – Transformation, ICT and Information Management 
 

 
Report Author: 
 
Mark Hunnybun 
Strategic Projects and Development Manager 
 
8th June 2011 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1: Site plan 
Appendix 2: Community use proposals from Hadston 

Page 24



Garage

B
3353

House

C
lu
b

S
T
A
T
IO
N
R
O
A
D

PICKWICK ROAD

93.6m

Car Park

G
ra
v
e
y
a
rd

NEW PLACE
TH
E
T
Y
N
IN
G
S

M
E
W
S

M
A
N
S
IO
N

C
hu
rc
h

The Grove

Drain

Library

B
a
n
k

U
n
d

El Sub Sta

Abacus

LB

23 TO 26

4 to 5

43a

2
3
a

11

2
3

1
4

43

45

3
5

15

25

21

19

18

22

16

29

2
6

1

6

5

7

8

2

4

3

1
B
3353

1

1

4

3

T
H
E
T
Y
N
IN
G
S

1

6

1
1

8

3

23

5

1

1

2

1
1

2

3

This map is based on Ordnance Survey material

with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf
of the Controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office

© Crown copyright.

Unauthorised reproduction in

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE CABINET CAPITAL ASSETS COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 26 JULY 2011 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BRADLEY 
ROAD, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr John Noeken, Cllr Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cllr Jane Scott OBE (Chair), Cllr Toby Sturgis 
and Cllr John Thomson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr John Brady, Cllr Peter Davis, Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE, Cllr Alan Macrae, Cllr Jeff Osborn, 
Cllr Dick Tonge and Cllr Stuart Wheeler 
 
  

 
43. Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

44. Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held 14 June 2011 were presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a correct record. 
 

45. Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman noted that there would be no regular capital monitoring update, 
owing to this being an extraordinary meeting. 
 
The Chairman announced that due to particular public interest, item 7, Corsham 
Mansion House and Library, would be taken as the first of the main items of 
business. 
 

46. Declarations of interest 
 
Cllr Alan Macrae declared a personal interest in item 7, Corsham Mansion 
House and Library, owing to his knowing individuals working for the proposed 
partner, Hadston Ltd. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
47. Policy for the Transfer of Community Assets 

 
Cllr Toby Sturgis, Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and 
Development Control, introduced the item and summarised the 
recommendations made. He drew Members’ attention to the following points: 
 

• That the original Community Asset Transfer policy had been approved by 
Cabinet in 2009; 

• This policy has been progressively less fit for purpose in light of the 
Council’s priorities and problems encountered in respect of some 
prospective transfers; 

• That a review of the original policy was ordered by the Cabinet Capital 
Assets Committee at their meeting on 10 January 2011; and 

• That the report represents the outcome of the review process and a 
solution to address the issues encountered with asset transfer to date. 

 
The Cabinet Member circulated an accompanying flow chart diagram indicating 
the progression of a typical asset transfer request under the proposed new 
policy, as request by the Organisation and Resources Select Committee in their 
examination of this issue. 
 
Cllr Jeff Osborn, Chairman of the Organisation and Resources Select 
Committee, expressed his views in respect of the proposals as follows: 
 

• That the flow chart is welcomed and provides greater clarity on the 
process; 

• That a key challenge is the degree of realism of community groups’ 
proposals, although well-intentioned, when transfers can be subject to 
complicated and expensive legal issues that may gradually emerge; and 

• That the policy should enable the successful transfer of assets wherever 
practicable, and that officers should make reliable advice available to 
interested parties at the soonest opportunity, especially in light of the 
above point. 

 
Cllrs Stuart Wheeler, Fleur de Rhe-Philipe and John Noeken expressed their 
support for the proposed new policy and emphasised their appreciation of the 
inevitability of occasional legal issues, as above. It was agreed that the 
availability of early advice would be pivotal in the successful implementation 
and application of the policy. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee approves the approach to 

the transfer of community assets as detailed in the report. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2. That the Cabinet (Capital Assets) Committee approves that decisions 
related to Category 2 and Category 3 applications under the policy are 
delegated to Area Boards; 

 
3. That a plan for communication of this decision be developed in 

conjunction with Democratic Services, Area Board Team and 
Communications, together with the development of an improved 
guidance document to support all parties involved in the process. 

 
48. Mechanical & Electrical Servicing Contracts 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources introduced the report and summarised the 
recommendations made. He made the following points: 
 

• That permission was sought to progress the procurement process to 
secure future building maintenance and engineering contracts; 

• That the authority has inherited a multitude of legacy contracts from the 
previous four district councils and county council; 

• That this process seeks to reduce the number of contractors from around 
60 currently to seven or fewer; 

• This is expected to realise savings of around 10% on the current figure, 
equating to around £125,000 annually; 

• That some tender documents have already been received from 
prospective contractors, and these will be evaluated in August and 
September with a view to any contract award in October 2011; and 

• That initial contract award may be later supplemented by smaller service 
packages. 

 
The Chairman asked whether and what provision had been made to support 
local contractors and employees in the contracting process. The Building 
Maintenance Manager in attendance confirmed that provision had been made 
and that this was a driving factor in seeking around seven contractors, rather 
than awarding all work to one national contractor, which would likely preclude 
local businesses. It was suggested that the proposed process will encourage 
local competition. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Risk, asked if there were 
any expectation that more than the £125,000 figure might be saved. The 
Building Maintenance Manager considered that this figure was that which was 
to be expected, and representative of relative contracts and current market 
conditions. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development 
Control asked whether the proposed contract award would include the Council’s 
offices at Monkton Park, Chippenham. The answer was not known off hand, but 
Members were assured that provision could be made in contracts for this. The 
Programme Director for Transformation, ICT and Information Management 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

informed Members that a phased approach to the transfer of services at 
Monkton Park back to the authority was in progress. 
 
It was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Director of Resources be delegated authority to award the M&E 
Servicing Contracts following satisfactory conclusion of the formal 
tendering process that is currently underway. 
 

49. Corsham Mansion House & Library 
 
The Cabinet Member for Waste, Property, Environment and Development 
Control introduced the report and summarised the recommendations made. He 
explained that the proposal fitted within agreed principles that the Corsham 
campus should be funded in part through disposal of the property, among 
others. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the two items of late representation made by 
members of the public expressing their views with regard to the proposals. 
 
The Strategic Projects and Development Manager explained the content of the 
report, making the following key points: 
 

• Corsham Mansion House and Library are recommended for disposal by 
off-market sale; 

• The interested party, Hadston Ltd, are willing to offer full market value for 
the property; 

• Building is currently not fit for purpose, and represents a substantial 
liability due to its current state of repair; 

• Maintenance cost estimate, excluding fees and inflation over the next 25 
years is in the region of £850,000,the majority of which would occur in 
the earlier rather than later years; 

• The maintenance costs could increase due to the building being Listed 

• Officers are satisfied that Hadston is the only bidder that would offer full 
market value for residential and/or other development purposes whilst 
being limited to  community uses, representing sound value for money;  

• That officers would undertake appropriate investigations into the 
company’s funding arrangements; and 

• That it should be noted that the proposal is for an off-market sale 
consistent with the agreed campus principles, and not a community asset 
transfer. 

 
Mrs Jane Browning spoke as a member of the public, expressing her views on 
the proposals as follows: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• That concerns are raised as to the community uses to which the building 
would be put, and what guarantees exist in this respect; 

• That the procurement process has not been sufficiently thorough in terms 
of property valuations and alternative buyers; 

• That the provenance of Hadston as a company, which formed as a 
subsidiary as recently as February 2011, is questionable; 

• That interest from third party organisations and prospective partners 
using the building has been overestimated by officers and Hadston; 

• That the full range of options available to Wiltshire Council in respect of 
the disposal and/or use of the building has not been fully explored; 

• That proposed measures to guarantee uses by condition are not 
sufficiently watertight or extensive; 

• That it should be the Council and not a company who proposes Terms 
and Conditions of contract, which should not include a confidentiality 
agreement; 

• That Corsham Town Council had envisaged the building as being put to 
retail and/or residential use in future; and therefore, 

• That the Committee cannot make an informed decision on the matter at 
this time. 

 
The Strategic Projects and Development Manager addressed a number of 
these points, emphasising that officers were satisfied with the processes 
followed and that suitable guarantees would be obtained as part of any 
transaction. He also noted that the a joint report submitted to the 1st February 
2011 report to the Corsham Area Board by the Corsham Community Area 
Network & Corsham Town Council acknowledged that the Mansion House and 
Library buildings would be sold if the Operational Campus was to be delivered. 
The report also noted that some members of the community were concerned 
that the buildings may deteriorate rapidly during the intervening time, and that 
they wished to see them being used to the benefit of the local economy and 
community. It was therefore considered that Hadston’s proposals would meet 
both of these concerns.  He confirmed the Council had proposed the Terms and 
Conditions to Hadston, which did not include a Confidentiality Clause. 
 
The Chairman raised a number of questions relating to the nature of the 
prospective buyer, Hadston Ltd, the valuation process and the conditions 
proposed as part of the sale. The Strategic Projects and Development Manager 
assured Members that he was satisfied with all three aspects and added that 
whilst seeking guarantees from the buyer, Wiltshire Council would have to make 
suitable guarantees as to the building’s future use (met through contract 
‘overage’) to ensure that the maximum capital receipt is obtained. The Council 
would also seek an uplift clause, providing capital clawback in the event that the 
buyers were to develop all or part of the site for a more profitable use such as 
residential accommodation in future. 
 
Mr Ian Storey spoke as a member of the public, raising the following questions: 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

• Why had the proposal been rushed through, providing very little notice to 
local consultees such as the Corsham Area Board? 

• Why Hadston had made reference to extensive consultation with all 
stakeholders in their supporting document, when little, if any, of this had 
been undertaken? 

 
Cllr Alan Macrae, the divisional member for Corsham Pickwick, requested 
permission to respond to the questions and explained that the proposal was 
consistent with the campus strategy agreed 18 months ago and was therefore 
by no means a rushed decision. He further noted that consultation had occurred 
between Hadston and the Vice-Chancellor and Property Manager at Bath Spa 
University, which would have a significant interest in using the building if the 
proposal were approved. The Strategic Projects and Development Manager 
suggested that further consultation occur if the proposal were approved and 
emphasised that Hadston had a unique intention to use the building for 
community purposes. 
 
Cllr Peter Davis, the divisional member, expressed his views on the proposal as 
follows: 
 

• That he had been assured that the viability of the Corsham campus 
would not be predicated on  the disposal of this building; 

• That it was questionable whether community uses would remain valid 
once the campus development was completed; 

• That he had received several comments of concern from local residents, 
relating to: 
- Wiltshire Council contracting with Hadston Ltd 
- The track record of Hadston Ltd, a company in its infancy 
- Perceived short-termism of the Council’s approach 
- How much community benefit could be gained from the proposed 

uses 
- The overall viability of the proposed uses 
- That a third party had also approached the Council over the purchase 

of the buildings but was denied access to the properties 
- The responsibilities of the Council to conserve listed buildings, of 

which Corsham Mansion House is one 
- The wider impacts of a change of use on Corsham town centre 
- The lack of consultation with local stakeholders 
- The proposed means of transfer in light of the government’s localism 

principles 
- The lack of reference in the report to the building’s value and ongoing 

issues of confidentiality, and 
- The perceived insufficiency of the valuation process 

• That many local people have expressed concerns about the relocation of 
the library with campus development, and that this function could be 
retained at the property; and 

• That in light of the above, the item should be deferred for further 
consultation and investigation into alternative future uses of the building. 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Cllr Alan Macrae, divisional Member for Corsham Pickwick, Chair of the 
Corsham Area Board and Area Board Representative on the Shadow COB, 
expressed his views on the proposal as follows: 
 

• Proposal represents a positive opportunity to dispose of a liability, obtain 
a capital receipt and retain community use for at least as long as will be 
required; 

• That the proposal demonstrates an acknowledgement that community 
functions do not necessarily have to be provided by the local authority; 

• That the interest of Bath Spa University presents a potential boost to 
Corsham and opportunities for commercial diversification; 

• That the campus principles, when agreed, endorsed the disposal of this 
property amongst others as an integral source of campus funding; 

• That the proposal has the support of the Chair of the Community Area 
Network, especially in terms of its potential to attract further investment; 

• That better communication with local people and Area Boards would 
have helped to clarify the proposals and reasons for these and address 
many local concerns; and would therefore, 

• Recommend that Hadston’s statement be revised to address local 
concerns and that Hadston send a representative to the soonest possible 
meeting of the Corsham Area Board to present their proposal, should the 
report be approved. 

 
The Strategic Projects and Development Manager confirmed that a meeting 
with the third party had taken place but neither he nor Hadston had been 
allowed access but were both provided with the same information on the layout 
and condition of the properties. The third party was interested in the 
development of the property rather than retaining it for community use. 
 
Cllrs Stuart Wheeler, Cabinet Member for Campus Development and Culture; 
Fleur de Rhe-Philipe, Cabinet Member for Economic Development and 
Strategic Planning; and John Noeken, Cabinet Member for Resources, all 
expressed their support for the proposals. 
 
The Chairman requested that Hadston be required to present the scheme to the 
Corsham Area Board at the soonest appropriate opportunity upon purchase of 
the building. 
 
Cllr Toby Sturgis reiterated his support for the proposals and assured Members 
that due diligence would continue to be exercised by offers in delivering the 
proposed transaction. He also noted that under the proposals, Hadston should 
be allowed to nominate an alternative charitable trust, to whom the building 
could be sold. 
 
It was, 
 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved 
 
To sell the Mansion House and Library at Pickwick Road Corsham to 
Hadston, or its nominated charitable trust, for community purposes at a 
price that reflects open market value for alternative uses, subject to 
officers being satisfied that the proposals are fully funded. 
 
To request that Hadston present the scheme to the Corsham Area Board 
at the soonest opportunity upon purchase of the building. 
 

50. Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.10  - 3.20 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Chris Marsh, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01722 434250, e-mail james.hazlewood@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


